## FEE SCHEDULE

Access to Information	
Shipping a record or copy	Cost
Photocopies/ page	0.25
Faxed Documents/ page	0.50

Marketing Materials	
Maps	25.00
History Book	50.00
Garbage Bag Tags/each	2.00

Administration Fees	
Admin Fee (General)	30.00
Тах	
Tax Certificate	30.00
Account Penalties	
NSF Charges	30.00
Property Tax	
July 1st - current year taxes	7.00%
September 1st - current year taxes	11.00%
January 1st - all outstanding balances	18.00%
Assessment	
Appeal - non-residential/other	50.00
Appeal – Residential	50.00
Request for assessment information under 299 of the MG (per Property)	75.00
Request for assessment information under 300 of the MGA (per Property)	75.00

Planning	
Land Use Bylaw Book	30.00
Compliance Certificates	
Compliance Certificate	60.00
Request within 4 hours	75.00
Commercial, Industrial	100.00
Amendments	
Land Use Bylaw(rezone)	200.00

Development Permits	
Signs- Commercial & Industrial	100.00
Portable signs and Home-Based Business Sign	20.00

Single Detached Dwellings	60.00
Extensions to Residential Dwellings: garage, decks,	
sheds, accessory structures.	40.00
Duplex, Semi-detached, Townhouses, apartment dwellings	75.00
Commercial or Industrial Buildings	100.00
Extensions to Commercial, Community or Industrial	
Buildings	50.00
Non-Conforming Permits	150.00
Home Based Business	60.00

Utility Monthly Rates		
Flat rates apply to all serviced properties on which a structure exist		
regardless of service use including garbage, landfill and recycling		
Residential		
Metered Water (Per Cubic Meter)	2.05	
Flat Water Rate	15.00	
Flat Sewer Rate	18.00	
Garbage (12.50 pick up and 10.50 landfill)	23.00	
Recycling	6.00	
Apartments, Condos, Row Housing  Metered Water (Per Cubic Meter)	2.05	
Flat Water Rate (where there is one utility account for more	2.05	
than one residential unit)	6.00 per unit	
Flat Sewer Rate (where there is one utility account for more		
than one residential unit)	9.00 per unit	
Garbage (12.50 pick up and 10.50 landfill)	23.00	
Recycling	6.00	
Commercial		
Water Metered (Per cubic meter)	2.05	
Flat Water Rate	15.00	
Flat Sewer Rate for Commercial	18.00	
Garbage (landfill only)	10.50	
Recycling	6.00	
Restaurants/Industrial		
Water Metered (per Cubic meter)	2.05	
Flat Water Rate	15.00	
Flat Sewer Rate for Restaurants & Industrial	42.00	
Garbage (landfill only)	10.50	
Recycling	6.00	
Schools/Hospitals/Assisted Living Facilities/Hotels	& Motels	
Water Metered (per cubic meter)	2.05	

Flat Water Rate	15.00
Flat Sewer Rate of 50% of water	50%

Garbage (landfill only)	10.50
Recycling	6.00
Other Utility Charges	
Water Co-Ops (metered per 1,000 gallons)	6.50
Water & Sewer for Temporary Service – Flat Rate	70.00
Unpaid Utility Bills after due date (Penalty)	10%
Turn off due to Unpaid Utility Bill /Residents Request for	Plumbing Issues
c.c. turn on/off	75.00
To open or re-open a utility account	35.00
Water & Sewer Fines	
Obstruct or impede free and direct access to any service, water main, sanitary sewer, or other aspect of utility service	100.00
Install or allow to be installed any temporary or permanent structure that interferes with proper and safe maintenance	100.00
Failure to obtain proper plumbing, development or building permits	50.00
Open, close or operate a fire hydrant without the permission of an authorized employee	100.00
Turn, lift, remove, raise or tamper with a manhole or water main shut off	50.00
Failure to provide a sufficient grease trap within a commercial building	500.00
Remove, operate or alter any portion of the utility service	100.00
Interfere or disturb another resident's use of utility services	100.00
Extending a private water service from one lot to another lot without the permission of the Town	500.00
Tapping into a water main or Town sewer without the permission of the Town	1000.00
Discharge of a chemical refuse, or trade waste into the Town sewer system	500.00
Obstruct a Town of Grimshaw Public Works Employee	200.00
Discharging sewage above ground or into any Town storm drain and/or gutter	250.00
Administration Fee	30.00
Any work performed to remedy a condition (minimum)	50.00

Grimshaw Outdoor Swimming Pool	
Public Swimming General Admission	
Preschool (must be accompanied by an adult)	0.00
Youth & Student (6-17 years)	2.00

Adult (18-54)	3.00
Seniors (55+)	2.00
Family (up to 5 members)	10.00

Three Month Pass - Non-Refundable (SEA	SONAL)
Adult	70.00
Seniors	60.00
Family	160.00
Rentals	
Private Rental /hr.	70.00
Swim Club /hr.	40.00
Schools /hr.	20.00
Swimming Lessons	
Preschool to Level 4/session (ages 0-14)	40.00
Level 2-4/session (ages 15+)	45.00
Level 5 to level 10 (0-14)	45.00
Level 5 to level 10 (15+)	50.00

MZRM - Arena		
Public Skating Admission (Incl.Tax)		
Youth (4-17 years)	3.00	
Adult (18-54)	5.00	
Seniors (55+)	3.00	
Family (up to 5 members)	15.00	
Youth (+ GST)		
Minor Hockey, figure Skating/hr.	75.00	
Adult		
Rec Teams, NPHL/hr.	115.00	
Other Arena Rentals		
Private Rental Youth /hr.	75.00	
Private Rental Adult /hr.	115.00	
Ball/Inline Hockey /Junior/hr.	25.00	
Ball/Inline Hockey /Adult/hr.	35.00	
Schools /hr.	20.00	
Non-Prime Time Rental Rate (weekdays 9am-3pm)/hr.	55.00	

Special Events (Arena Pad)	
Non-Profit/Community Groups	500.00
Special Events / Dances / Weddings/day	600.00
Damage Deposit for Sp. Events/Dances/Weddings	600.00

Concerts, Trade Shows, Circuses, Sales /day	2,000.00
Damage deposit for concerts, tradeshows/circuses/sales	2,000.00

Additional Costs to Facility Renter For:
-Stage 500.00
-Per Panel of stage 25.00
-Curtains/Draping 2.00 per foot
-2 Portable Liquor Serving Bars 65.00 each/day
MZRM Field House / Arena Membership (+GST)
1 month any age 45.00
inny Hockey or Public Skating Membership (+GST)
October – March each season
1 month Adult 30.00
onth Youth/Senior/Student (with valid ID) 15.00
3-month Adult 85.00
onth Youth/Senior/Student (with valid ID) 45.00
6-month Adult 110.00
onth Youth/Senior/Student (with valid ID) 70.00

MZRM Field House (+ GST)	
Full Surface	
Youth (under 17)/hr.	50.00
Adult (18+) /hr.	70.00
2/3 Surface	
Youth (under 17)/hr.	35.00
Adult (18+) /hr.	50.00
1/3 Surface	
Youth (under 17)/hr.	20.00
Adult (18+) /hr.	25.00
Drop in	
Youth (4-14) Student (with valid Student ID)	3.00
Adult (18-54)	5.00
Senior (55+)	3.00
Family	15.00

MZRM Field House Memberships (+ GST)	
1 Month/Youth & Senior/student (with valid Student ID)	33.00
1 month / Adult	39.00

1 month / Family	58.00
3 month/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	75.00
3 month / Adult	85.00
3 month / Family	135.00
6 month/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	132.00
6 month / Adult	157.00
6 month / Family	232.00
Yearly/ Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	210.00
Yearly / Adult	270.00
Yearly / Family	385.00
(Individual) Discounts to RCMP/Fire/Corrections/AHS/yr.	25%

Special Rates	
Schools /hr.	20.00
Non-Profit/Community Groups	500.00
Sports Related Day Rental / day	600.00
Damage Deposit for Sports Related Day Rental	600.00
Special Events / day	2,000.00
Damage Deposit for Special Events	2,000.00
Multiple Day Rental (Trade Fairs, Conferences, etc.)	1,000.00
Multiple Day Rental Damage Deposit	1,000.00
Additional Costs to Facility Renter For:	
-Stage	500.00
-Per Panel	25.00
-Curtains/Draping	2.00 per foot
-2 Portable Liquor Serving Bars	65.00 each/day
Youth Birthday Party	
Meeting Room & Field House Combo (1 hr. each)	
1/3 Field House & Meeting Room - (1) Crt	45.00
2/3 Field House & Meeting Room - (2) Crt	60.00
Full Field House & Meeting Room - (3) Crt	75.00

MZRM Northern Air Running Track	
Drop in	
Tots (0-3)	-
Youth (4-17)	3.00
Adult (18-54)	5.00
Senior (55+)	3.00
Family (2 parents + 4 children)	15.00

## Memberships (+GST)

1 Month/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	36.75
1 month / Adult	42.00
1 month / Family	64.05
3 month/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	82.95
3 month / Adult	93.45
3 month / Family	147.00
6 month/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	144.90
6 month / Adult	171.15
6 month / Family	250.95
Yearly/ Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	228.90
Yearly / Adult	291.90
Yearly / Family	412.65
(Individual) Discounts to RCMP/Fire/Corrections/AHS/yr.	25%

MZRM Les Shaw Fitness Center	
Drop in	
Youth (12-17) Student (18-25 with valid Student ID)	3.00
Adult (18-54)	5.00
Senior (55+)	3.00
Family (2 parents + 4 children)	15.00
Punch Pass	
Adult 10 Punch Pass (GST included)	45.00
Youth, Senior, Student 10 Punch Pass (GST included)	27.00
Memberships	
1 Month/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	44.10
1 month / Adult	49.35
1 month / Family	76.65
3 month/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	90.30
3 month / Adult	111.30
3 month / Family	164.85
6 month/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	159.60
6 month / Adult	196.35
6 month / Family	270.90
Yearly/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	238.35
Yearly / Adult	211.85
Yearly / Family	437.85
(Individual) Discounts to RCMP/Fire/Corrections/AHS/yr.	25%
Fitness Centre/ Running Track Combination Memb	perships (+GST)
1 Month/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	60.90
1 month / Adult	66.15
1 month / Family	92.40

3 month/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	118.65
3 month / Adult	138.60
3 month / Family	191.10
6 month/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	195.30
6 month / Adult	228.90
6 month / Family	307.65
Yearly/ Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	297.15
Yearly / Adult	370.65
Yearly / Family	495.60
(Individual) Discounts to RCMP/Fire/Corrections/AHS/yr	25%

Full Use Memberships (+GST)	
Running Rack; Fitness Centre, Drop in and open court use of field house; public skating, shiny hockey; open ice time in arena	
1 Month/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	96.60
1 month / Adult	101.85
1 month / Family	128.10
3 month/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	191.10
3 month / Adult	210.00
3 month / Family	262.50
6 month/Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	304.50
6 month / Adult	341.25
6 month / Family	414.75
Yearly/ Youth & Senior/Student (with valid Student ID)	446.25
Yearly / Adult	517.65
Yearly / Family	640.50
(Individual) Discounts to RCMP/Fire/Corrections/AHS/yr.	25%

Corporate (Full Use) (+GST)	
5 members	1,875.00
10 members	3,500.00
20 members	6,500.00
50 members	13,750.00

MZRM Don Stannard Meeting Room (+GST)	
Hourly Rate	40.00
Not for Profit Hourly Rate	25.00
Day Rate	200.00

Ball Diamonds	
Adult Teams/Team /season (games & practices)	300.00
Grimshaw Little League /team (games & practices)	65.00
Mixed Slow Pitch/team	160.00
School	20.00

FCSS and Community Programming		
FCSS Programming		
Home Alone Safely	25.00	
Red Cross Babysitter's Course	25.00	

PUBLIC WORKS DEP.		
Lagoon		
Septic & Sump dump (up to 15 M³)	100.00	
Septic & Sump dump (over 15 M <sup>3</sup> )	200.00	

Equipment & Operators (equipment is rented per h	our with a Man)
Man	<del>-</del> 70.00
John Deere 770 grader	182.00
Mack gravel truck	123.00
4300 Deck Truck	95.00
Deck Truck with Sander	140.00
Ford 5610 tractor	95.00
Schulte ex 1500 mower attachment	17.00
John Deere 950 Utility Tractor	94.00
John Deere 506 rotary grass cutter attachment	10.00
Street sweeper	206.00
Tool Cat	119.00
Cat 924 loader	146.00
Hydro-vac (summer municipalities)	200.00/hr.
Hydro-vac (summer public/others)	225.00/hr.
Hydro-vac (winter municipalities)	275.00/hr.
Hydro-vac (winter public/others)	325.00/hr.
Skid Steer 770K (Bobcat)	126.00
Bobcat attachments – Broom	19.00/ hr.
Miller	45.00/hr.
Concrete Mixer	59.00/hr.
Mower	14.00/hr.

Fees Schedule update by Resolution # 384-190313

Case 590 Backhoe	138.00
Dynapac 900 g dual smooth drum packer	90.00
Pick Up Truck (no man)	50.00
Per Barricade	25.00/day
Emerg. Callout 2 Hours Minimum	120.00
Sewer Camera	50.00/hr.
Power Auger	25.00/hr.
Aqua Thaw	25.00/hr.
Freeze Kit	40.00/hr.
All parts/brass etc.	Cost plus 15%

CEMETARY (+GST)	
Plots	600.00
Cremation Plots	300.00
Veteran Plots	600.00
Columbarium Niche/Compartment	1,300.00

Fee for services shall apply for Fire Department response of services rendered. (Note: where hourly rates are quoted these will be charged at a one hour minimum).

Fire Department		
FIRE		
i.) General fire	No charge	
ii.) Non-Permitted open fire. Fire Department		
response to non-permitted open burning, or		
burning during a fire ban	400.00/hr. per unit	
	As per current	
iii.) Mutual Aid -	mutual aid	
	agreement	
RESPONSE TO MOTOR VEHICLE COLLISIONS (RESCUE)	As per current	
BOTH IN AND OUT OF TOWN	Alberta	
	Infrastructures Rate	
ALARMS		
i) False Alarms. Fire department response to	400.00/	
more than two fire false alarms in a six-month period	additional call	
ii) Fire Alarm/Sprinkler system testing. Fire		
department responses to unannounced Fire	shall be treated as	
Alarm/Sprinkler system testing	false alarms	
iii) Fire Alarm system verification. Witness of Fire		
Alarm system verification in smaller buildings as per		
AN4-S537 "Standard for Verification of fire Alarm		
Systems	35.00/hr	

Non-permitted Possession, Sale or Discharge of Fire Works  HAZ-MAT  i) Small spill. Fire department response to small scale spill incidents (less than 35 L. or 20 kg) within town limits  ii) Large spill. Fire department response to large scale spill incidents (more than 35 L. or 20 kg) within town limits  Fire permits  Fire permits  No charge  INSPECTION SERVICES  a) Building Occupancy Load
i) Small spill. Fire department response to small scale spill incidents (less than 35 L. or 20 kg) within town limits  ii) Large spill. Fire department response to large scale spill incidents (more than 35 L. or 20 kg) within town limits  Fire permits  Fire permits  No charge  INSPECTION SERVICES
i) Small spill. Fire department response to small scale spill incidents (less than 35 L. or 20 kg) within town limits  ii) Large spill. Fire department response to large scale spill incidents (more than 35 L. or 20 kg) within town limits  Fire permits  Fire permits  No charge  INSPECTION SERVICES
scale spill incidents (less than 35 L. or 20 kg) within town limits  ii) Large spill. Fire department response to large scale spill incidents (more than 35 L. or 20 kg) within town limits scale spill incidents (more than 35 L. or 20 kg) within town limits haz-mat services  PERMITS  Fire permits  No charge  INSPECTION SERVICES
scale spill incidents (less than 35 L. or 20 kg) within town limits  ii) Large spill. Fire department response to large scale spill incidents (more than 35 L. or 20 kg) within town limits  PERMITS  Fire permits  No charge  INSPECTION SERVICES
limits supplies and disposal fees  ii) Large spill. Fire department response to large scale spill incidents (more than 35 L. or 20 kg) within town limits plus contracted HAZ-MAT services  PERMITS  Fire permits No charge Fire Pit application/inspection No charge
ii) Large spill. Fire department response to large scale spill incidents (more than 35 L. or 20 kg) within town limits town limits  PERMITS  Fire permits  Fire permits  No charge  INSPECTION SERVICES
scale spill incidents (more than 35 L. or 20 kg) within town limits  PERMITS  Fire permits  No charge  INSPECTION SERVICES
town limits HAZ-MAT services  PERMITS  Fire permits No charge  Fire Pit application/inspection No charge  INSPECTION SERVICES
PERMITS  Fire permits No charge  Fire Pit application/inspection No charge  INSPECTION SERVICES
Fire permits No charge Fire Pit application/inspection No charge  INSPECTION SERVICES
Fire Pit application/inspection No charge  INSPECTION SERVICES
INSPECTION SERVICES
35 00/hr plus 40 00
i) Building occupancy load determination for certificate
ii) Re-issue of valid certificate 25.00/certificate
b) Fire Pit Plan No charge
c) Plan review No charge
d) Building Inspection No charge
e) Follow-up inspection or enforcement of
"Orders" when Owner fails to comply at time of re-
inspection 35.00/hr
f) Fire Investigation No charge
GENERAL FEES
a) Fire watch
i) Fire Department provision of fire watch services where the Fire Alarm System is not
functional or operative because of mechanical
problems 35.00/HR
(1) If the owner/Delegate is not present Add 250
ii) Fire Department provision of fire watch
services during false alarm situations where a
system reset cannot be obtained As above
Fire Department
GENERAL FEES (continued)
b) Fire Scene Security. Fire Department provision
of security (pre-fire investigation) watch after a fire has occurred 35.00/hr
c) Trade Fair Stand-by. Fire department provision
of coverage during a commercial trade fair or 250.00/hr plus
exposition. manpower
d) Fire department Apparatus fee 400.00/hr

e) Fi	re department Fire fighter fee	35.00/hr
-------	--------------------------------	----------

Bylaw Fees	
ANIMAL CONTROL	
Animal Tag (Cat or Dog) Spayed/Neutered	20.00
Animal Tag (Cat or Dog) Non-spayed/non-neutered	25.00
Animal Tag for a Service Animal	FREE
Replacement Tag	3.00
Pound Fees per day (set annually by vet)	20.00
Vicious Dog License	50.00
Annual Chicken Coop License	50.00
COMMUNITY STANDARDS	
Administration Fee	30.00
Any work performed to remedy a condition (minimum)	50.00
BUSINESS LICENSE	
Town Business	100.00
Home Based Occupation	60.00
Non-Resident Business (head office within AB)	200.00
Non-Resident Business (head office outside AB)	300.00
Hawkers & Peddlers (regardless of number of agents)	
Daily	75.00
Seasonal (6month)	225.00
Yearly	350.00